AGENDA ITEM 4B

Public Hearing for PUD Amendment — Lot 9,
Southport East Replat Six — Galaxy Ventures, LLC




CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

RECOMMENDATION REPORT

CASE NUMBER: 2016-PUD-05

IL

For Hearing of: September 15,2016
Report Prepared on: August 25, 2016

GENERAL INFORMATION

A, APPLICANT: Galaxy Ventures, LLC

B. PROPERTY OWNER: Panda Properties, LLC

C. LOCATION: Northeast corner of Eastport Parkway and Giles Road

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 9, Southport East Replat Six

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Planned Unit Development (PUD) Site
Plan approval to allow for a commercial strip shopping center.

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USK:
C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Park District and Gateway Corridor
District (Overlay District) with a PUD zoning overlay; the property is
currently vacant.

G. PROPOSED USES: Developer wishes to construct a commercial strip
shopping center with drive thru.

H. SIZE OF SITE: 1.13 Acres.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The existing site is vacant ground
that is relatively flat.

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:

1. North: Vacant (Proposed Sonic drive thru restaurant); C-3
Highway Commercial/Office Park District and Gateway Corridor
District (Overlay District)

2. West: Runza; C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Park District and
Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District)

3. South: Vacant; C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Park District
and Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District)

4. East: American National Bank; C-3 Highway Commercial/Office
Park District and Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District)



RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: A PUD Ordinance (Ordinance 1045)
that covers this property was approved on August 17, 2007. The ordinance
allows for 10-foot setbacks (front, side, and rear) and a 55-foot maximum
building height, among other regulations and guidelines.

L.  ANALYSIS

A,

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the
Comprehensive Plan designates this property for commercial uses. The
proposed commercial use is consistent with the Future Land Use Map.

OTHER PLANS: N/A

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. A traffic impact study was performed in 2006 as part of Southport East
Replat Six which resulted in widening Eastport Parkway between
McDermott Plaza and Giles Road. In that study the trip generation
from this site was included in the analysis. At that time the study
anticipated a sit down restaurant on this parcel.

Based on additional traffic analysis of this specific development, it
was concluded that there may be an impact during the morning rush
hour. Additional analysis of the possible impacts was re%uested by the
City Engineer with a response deadline of September 12",

The City Engineer will review the updated traffic analysis and provide
input prior to the September 15" Planning Commission meeting.

2. The property will have access to McDermott Plaza which is a private
roadway that lies between Eastport Parkway and South 123" Plaza.

UTILITIES: All utilities are available to the site.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

1. The Southport East Replat 6 PUD ordinance allows for a parking ratio
of 4.5 stalls per 1000 square feet of multi-tenant space. Based on this
allowance, 26 stalls would be required for the 5,625 sq. ft. building.
The proposed PUD depicts 49 stalls. No additional parking is
anticipated to be needed.



Iv.

F. LANDSCAPING:

1. The landscaping plan has been reviewed as per the Southport East and
the Gateway Corridor District design guidelines. Comments regarding
the landscaping plan are stated within the design review letter from the
City’s Design Review Architect attached to this report. The documents
provided to the Planning Commission have been revised since the last
review letter to address these comments. Final design review approval
of the landscaping plan will be required prior to City Council review.

G. BUILDING DESIGN:

1. The building design will be reviewed as part of the design review
process that is required for developments within Southport East and
the Gateway Corridor District prior to building permit approval. The
design review process will be conducted outside of the PUD approval
process, with the exception of the review of the landscaping plan.
Comments regarding the landscaping plan are stated within the design
review letter from the City’s Design Review Architect attached to this
report.

2. As per Section D.ii.a.6 of the Southport East Design Guidelines, all
light fixtures will need to meet the requirements of the Southport East
Design Guidelines. Parking lot fixtures will need to conform Appendix
I of the Guidelines, whereas the corner feature fixtures will need to
conform to Appendix H of the Guidelines. Review of the proposed site
lighting will be conducted at the time of design review for the main
structure.

3. As per Section E of the Southport East Design Guidelines, the design
of the monument sign will need to comply with Section 7.01 of the
Zoning Ordinance and the Southport East Design Guidelines. Review
of the monument sign in relation to these regulations will be conducted
at time of sign permit application.

REVIEW COMMENTS:

1. The amount of untreated impervious area to drain out of the proposed
driveway onto McDermott Plaza needs to be kept to a minimum and must be
less than 5,000 square feet. This will be reviewed during PCSMP and building
permit reviews.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - PUD SITE PLAN:

Approval of the PUD Site Plan for a commercial strip shopping center, contingent
on the finalization of the landscaping plan and traffic issues prior to City Council
approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan
and the Zoning Ordinance.




VI.

VI

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:

1. Vicinity Map

Staff Review and Consultant Response Letters
Design Review Architect’s Letter

Draft PUD Site Plan
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June 27, 2016

Jason Thiellen

E & A Consulting Group, Inc.
330 North 117" Street
Omaha, NE 68154

RE: PUD Site Plan - Initial Review
Lot 9, Southport East Replat Six

Mr. Thiellen,

We have reviewed the documents submitted on June 17, 2016 for the above-
referenced application. Based on the elements for consideration set forth in Section
5.15 of the Zoning Regulations (as recently amended), Section 5.17 of the Zoning
Regulations for Gateway Corridor District, the Southport East PUD documents, and the
Southport East Replat Six PUD documents, the City has the following comments:

Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations:

1. To address Article 5.15.04.01 the applicant needs to indicate the proposed
construction schedule for the project.

2. To address Article 5.15.04.03 the applicant has indicated the peak PM traffic
to be 104 vehicles. The basis of these numbers needs to be identified by
indicating the type of ITE trip generation rates applied and how much retail
and how much fast food building areas resulted in this estimate. Although the
trip generation is just over the 100 vehicle per hour threshold at which a traffic
impact study might be required, the projected peak hour traffic is less than
what was assumed in the original traffic impact study for this lot. At this time
staff is only requesting information to support the peak hour traffic projection.

3. Inregards to Article 5.15.04.04, Sheet 2 of the plans needs to have existing fire
hydrant locations shown that provide coverage for this building. Also, the
Emergency Vehicle Plan does not depict the apparatus dimensions. Additional
information from the Papillion Fire Department has been included for your
review.

4. Inregards to Articles 5.15.04.15 and 5.15.05.02.4 there needs to be a sidewalk
connection to McDermott Plaza. This may require coordination with abutting
property owners. The plans will also need to include ADA sidewalk ramps at
the proposed driveway connection to McDermott Plaza so that sidewalk
continuity along McDermott Plaza is provided.
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5. Width of the proposed sidewalk along Eastport Parkway needs to be noted.
Coordination with the abutting property owner will be necessary to match up
the sidewalk connections and maintain logical continuation of sidewalk
undulation between Lots 9 and 10.

6. The proposed sidewalk feature at the intersection of Eastport Parkway and
Giles Road needs to be setback further from Giles Road to accommodate an
anticipated third lane added to Giles Road.

7. Inregards to Article 5.15.04.21, the locations of exterior lighting need to be
indicated. Such fixtures will need to comply with the Southport East Design
Guidelines.

8. In regards to Article 5.15.05.02.1, proposed contours and/or spot elevations
are needed to indicate proposed drainage patterns.

9. In regards to Article 5.15.05.04 the plans need to show the proposed sanitary
sewer service.

10. In regards to Article 5.15.05.06 there needs to be a vicinity map shown on the
plans. An aerial photo type map would be preferred.

Section 5.17-Gateway Corridor District Regulations:
No comments on this section. Review of landscaping and site plan aspects will
be performed through the Southport East Design Guidelines.

Southport East Replat Six PUD:

1. The PUD plan set has been reviewed by the City’s third-party architect for
compliance with the Southport East Design Guidelines. A separate review
letter is enclosed for your review.

2. Prior to submission for a building permit, an application for design review
approval, through the Southport East Design Guidelines, will need to be
submitted. Be advised that the design review process has recently averaged
roughly three months per review. Please take this into consideration as a
minimum in your development timeline.

3. As per Section D.ii.a.6, all light fixtures will need to meet the requirements of
the Southport East Design Guidelines. Parking lot fixtures will need to conform
Appendix i of the Guidelines, whereas the corner feature fixtures will need to
conform to Appendix H of the Guidelines.

4. As per Section E, the design of the monument sign will need to comply with
Section 7.01 of the Zoning Ordinance and the Southport East Design
Guidelines. Review of the monument sign in relation to these regulations will
be conducted at time of sign permit application.

The applicant should be aware that there are private protective covenants that were
recorded against the property that should be reviewed.

Due to the late submittal of the full set of plans necessary and the amount of items
within this letter to address, the timeline for this application has been adjusted to
commence Planning Commission review in August. However, it is important to work



efficiently towards a finalized set of plans to avoid additional delay. Please submit 4
full size copies (along with electronic copies) of the revised documents by July 5, 2016
to ensure that the application stays on track for the review by Planning Commission in
August.

If you have any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at
any time.

Thank you,

Enclosure

cc: Ann Birch, Community Development Director
John Kottmann, City Engineer
File
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June 27, 2016

Mr. Chris Solberg
City of La Vista

8116 Park View Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128

RE:  Southport East - Replat 6, Lot 9 PUD Landscaping - Review #1

Dear Chris:

This letter shall provide recommendations and/or corrections for the applicant's PUD
submittal drawings dated June 17, 2016. For tracking purposes | have noted deficiencies
in the submittal drawings, and where appropriate, the corresponding requirements
outlined in the Southport Design Guidelines.

Planned Unit Development Landscape Plan:

1. The drawing appears to demonstrate a new refuse enclosure on the entry drive near
the beginning of the parking areas. This enclosure will be reviewed at the Design
Review stage for consistency of materials to coordinate with the building. For
reference, the Guidelines specify the required Trash Screen design with gates (refer
to Appendix R).

2. Planting Schedule, approximately half of the proposed selections are non-compliant.
Refer again to Appendix F and G. for approved Street Tree and Plant Lists.

3. No spacing dimensions are indicated on any of the plantings. The spacing appears
graphically to comply with the Guidelines but only by approximately referencing the
graphic scale. Refer again to Appendix B & C for required streetscape planning
concepts.

4. The new proposed landscape groupings on the east property do not appear to take
in to account the existing plantings previously installed by Runza. The proposed
groupings should be adjusted to fill the gaps between Runza's groupings and give
adequate distance between existing and new trees. Refer to the existing conditions
aerial image below demonstrating how Runza and Burger King handled their
adjacent groupings to provide a continuous screened condition, and also highlighting
the potential current gaps along the referenced east property line.

PHONE 402.483.4800
FAX 402.493.7951

1644 Norlh 115th Strest, Suite 300
Omaha, Nebraska 68164-4438

SCHEMMER.COM



EXISTING CONDITIONS AERIAL IMAGE

Please feel free to contact me regarding additional clarifications or questions.

(402) 431-6317 direct
sheaney@schemmer.com

Sincerely,

THE SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.
ARCHITECTS | ENGINEERS | PLANNERS

é@@%/
Scott P. Heaney, AIA

Architect, Associate



E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Engineering Answers

10909 Mill Valley Road, Suite 100 = Omaha, NE 68154-3050

P 402.895.4700 » F 402.895.3599

August 8, 2016

Mr. Chris Solberg
City of La Vista
8116 Park View Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128

RE: Southport East Replat 6, Lot 9

PUD Site Plan - Resubmittal
E&A Job # P2000.030.132

Dear Mr. Solberg,

We have reviewed your letter dated 6/27/2016 for the above referenced project
and our responses to those comments for approval are as follows:

Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations:

1.

Comment #1 - Construction schedule has been added to the Site Plan
Notes — Sheet 1.

Comment #2 - Traffic study information has been updated and added to
the plans — Sheet 3.

. Comment #3 - Existing fire hydrant is shown and the emergency vehicle

plan (Sheet 2) has been revised to match the proper truck size & turning
radii per the Papillion Fire Department.

Comment #4 - Sidewalk has now been provided to make a connection to

McDermott Plaza. Sidewalk ramps will be included in the civil site design.

Comment #5 - Sidewalk width has been noted along Eastport Parkway —
Sheet 1. Coordination has been made to match up the sidewalk
connection between Lots 9 and 10.

Comment #6 - Sidewalk feature at the intersection of Eastport Parkway
and Giles Road has been setback to accommodate an anticipated third
lane added to Giles Road.

Comment #7 - A note has been added to Sheet 1 indicaiing that exterior
light fixtures need to comply with the Southport East Design Guidelines
and will be shown on the civil site plans.

WWw.eacg.com



Comment #8 - Proposed contours and spot elevations have been added
to the plans.

Comment #9 - Proposed sanitary sewer service has been added to the
plans.

10. Comment #10 - Vicinity map has been added to the plans.

Southport East Replat Six PUD:

1.

Comments #1-4 - Plant schedule has been revised to be compliant with
Southport East Design Guidelines. Landscape groupings have been
revised to coordinate and fill in the gaps of existing plantings previously
installed by Runza.

. Comment #2 - We understand that prior to submission for a building

permit, an application for design review approval, through the Southport
East Design Guidelines, will need to be submitted.

Comment #3 - We understand all light fixtures will need to meet the
requirements of the Southport East Design Guidelines.

Comment #4 — We understand the design of the monument sign will need
to comply with Section 7.01 of the Zoning Ordinance and the Southport
East Design Guidelines.

Please contact me at 402-895-4700 or at jthiellen@eacg.com with any additional
comments or questions.

Sincerely,
SRS ¢ v
A ~ “R;l/

ason Thiellen
anning Dept. Manager

E& A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Engineering Answers



August 17,2016

Jason Thiellen

E & A Consulting Group, Inc.
10909 Mill Valley Rd #100
Omaha, NE 68154

RE:  PUD Site Plan ~ 2™ Review
Lot 9, Southport East Replat Six

Mr. Thiellen,

We have reviewed the documents resubmitted for the above-referenced application.
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in Section 5.15 of the Zoning
Regulations (as recently amended), Section 5.17 of the Zoning Regulations for
Gateway Corridor District, the Southport East PUD documents, and the Southport East
Replat Six PUD documents, the City has the following comments:

Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations:

1. In reference to Article 5.15.04.03 the previous Sheet 3 of the PUD plans had a
statement that the expected traffic generation would be 104 vehicles in the
PM peak hour, with 52 in and 52 out. A traffic study previously completed by
E&A Consulting in 2006 for Southport East Replat Six indicated this lot was
expected to generate 173 vehicles in the PM peak hour. That same traffic
study was also the basis of improvements to Eastport Parkway that aliowed
the intersection of McDermott Plaza with Eastport Parkway. Sheet 3 of the
PUD plans now has a notation indicating PM peak hour traffic of 173 vehicles
matching the 2006 study, but it also has a notation indicating 241 vehicles for
the AM peak hour. Due to this increase, | recommend that a traffic analysis be
done to verify that there is adequate left turn storage capacity for left turns
onto McDermott Plaza from Eastport Parkway in the AM peak hour. This
would need to account for other traffic (existing and proposed) in Southport
East Replat Six as well as the 2040 projected traffic for Eastport Parkway.

2. The amount of untreated impervious area to drain out the proposed driveway
onto McDermott Plaza needs to be kept to a minimum and must be less than
5,000 square feet. This will be reviewed during PCSMP and building permit
reviews.

3. The revised plan set has been reviewed by the Fire Marshall and the revisions
have met his approval.
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E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Engineering Answers 10909 Mill Valley Road, Suite 100 o Omaha, NE 68154-3950
P 402.895.4700 o F402.895.3599
September 7, 2016 WWW.eacg.com

Mr. Chris Solberg
City of La Vista
8116 Park View Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128

RE: Southport East Replat 6, Lot 9
PUD Site Plan - Resubmittal
E&A Job # P2000.030.132

Dear Mr. Solberg,

We have reviewed your letter dated 8/17/2016 for the above referenced project
and our responses to those comments for approval are as follows:

Section 5.15 of the Zoning Requlations:

1. Comment #1 — We understand that an updated Traffic Study will need to
be conducted for AM peak hours. This Study will be done before the
9/15/2016 Planning Commission meeting.

2. Comment #2 — We understand the amount of untreated impervious area

to drain out the proposed driveway needs to be less than 5,000 S.F. This
will be addressed during PCSMP and Building Permit.

Southport East Replat Six PUD:

1. Comments #1 — 2 — We have addressed the comments from the City’s
third-party architect and revised the Landscape Plan. We understand that
Design review approval, through the Southport East Design Guidelines,
will need to be achieved before building permit submittal.

Please contact me at 402-895-4700 or at jthicllen@eacg.com with any additional
comments or questions.

Sincerely,

— . ) P s
s n= 4 gy
O e AL

Jason Thiellen
Planning Dept. Manager
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August 24, 2016

Mr. Chris Solberg
City of La Vista
8116 Park View Blvd
La Vista, NE 68128

RE:  Southport East Lot #9 - Design Review #1

Dear Chris:

This letter shall provide recommendations and/or corrections for the applicant’s DESIGN
REVIEW submittal package dated July 17, 2016. For tracking purposes | have noted
deficiencies in the submittal package, and where appropriate, the corresponding
requirements outlined in the Southport Design Guidelines.

General:

1. Exterior Samples Received:

Face Brick — Approved

EIFS #1 and EIFS #2 — Approved

Aluminum Storefront Framing — Approved.

Standing Seam Metal Roof — Approved.

Spandrel Glazing — Approved.

Additional samples will be required for the prefinished metal cap flashing
and vision glazing. Note that the Guidelines require either clear or
reflective glazing in the green color ranges.

~P oo Uw

Drawings:

1. Sheet 2 Site Details:

a. All steel components of the trash enclosure should be painted to match
the exterior steel door color at the building. The elevations appear to
appropriately represent this as matching the darker color EIFS #2.

b. Roof mounted mechanical equipment is required to be fully screened
from view from public right of ways. The Building Section detail appears
to show the units fully screened. Note that The City of La Vista uses
elevation view to determine screening height required, not an angle from
assumed eye level.

2. Sheet 3 Elevations:
a. The required recognizable base, mid-facade, and cornice are well
proportioned and meet the Guidelines.
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Omaha, Nebraska 68154-4436
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b. Refer again to Section 7, Building Elements, in the Guidelines for
providing at least 4 of the 6 design elements listed. | can only clearly
identify 3 elements, those being: awnings, pitched roofs, and square
columns.

i. The awnings are required to be fabric and a color sample (at least
approximate since these probably will come from a sign vendor to
be determined) shall be submitted for review.

ii. The square columns should be similarly repeated on the west,
south, and east elevations in the large brick areas to develop a
visual rhythm consistent with the “main” or north elevation. The
overall Gateway Corridor District, of which Southport is a part,
requires four-sided architecture with consistent quality and detail
on ali elevations. There is no consideration for what is functionally
the “front” or “back” of a building.

c. Asthe fourth required element, | would recommend either adding site
furniture for the tenant users or an arbor structure. If an arbor is utilized it
needs to be designed to work with the character and lines of the building,
and provide a pedestrian destination.

3. Sheet L-1 Landscape Plan

a. Plant Schedule - Please refer again to the Southport Guidelines,
Appendix F and G. for approved Street Tree and Plant Lists. The majority
of the proposed selections are non-compliant. Note that we have recently
interpreted the Guidelines to allow grasses, even though not included in
the required Plant List, to be consistent with what has been previously
installed in both Southport East and West. We will allow Sunset Red
Maples along Eastport Parkway (old 120" Street) whereas the guidelines
call for an Autumn Purple Ash. American National Bank, directly to the
southeast, utilized Maples as well so they would match.

b. The Guidelines don't include Colorado Blue Spruce, although there are
existing conifers on the Runza and Burger King sites adjacent to Lot #9.
We will allow the spruces because they are screening the view of the
trash enclosure from McDermott Plaza, which is desirable.

c. Plant sizes meet or exceed the minimums. The Sea Green Juniper is 2
gallons to small. The Dense Yew is using a different measurement than
the Guidelines (3 Gal v. 18”-24”), which may be similar in size, but needs
to be verified.

d. Please review and resubmit the Landscape Plan with revised selections
and designations.

4. Sheet E-1 Preliminary Site Lighting:

a. Parking lot pole fixtures scheduled appear to meet the color standards
required per Appendix H and | for the required green color base,
aluminum color fluted pole, green color arm, and aluminum color dome.

b. Wall pack fixtures should also be aluminum color and a similar style to the
pole fixture domes.

c. Forfinal Design Review cut sheets must be submitted to clearly
demonstrate the fixtures and colors scheduled on the drawings.



Please feel free to contact me regarding additional clarifications or questions.

(402) 431-6317 direct
sheaney@schemmer.com

Sincerely,

THE SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.
ARCHITECTS | ENGINEERS | PLANNERS

é@wf

Scott P. Heaney, AlA
Architect, Associate



EXISTING PERMANENT
STORM SEWER AND
DRAINAGE FASEMENT

PERMANENT 20" WIDE
GAS LINE EASEMENT

PERMANENT 20" WIDE SANITARY
SEWER EASEMENT

5 SIDEWALK ACCESS

PROPOSED SANITARY
SEWER LINE

PERMANENT 15" WIDE
SIDEWALK EASEMENT

PROPOSED
MONUMENT SIGN

20

|

20

™ ™

Tinch = 20 ft.

WEST GILES ROAD

VICINITY MAP

1.

NOTES:

EXISTING RESTRICTIONS , DIRECT VEHICULAR ACCESS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED TO
SOUTHPORT PARKWAY, EASTPORT PARKWAY OR GILES ROAD FROM ANY LOTS
ABUTTING SAID STREETS, EXCEPT AT THE LOCATIONS NOTED AND SHOWN.
INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162.

A PERMANENT RECIPROCAL VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS, PARKING,
SIDEWALK AND PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT IS GRANTED TO THE OWNER OF LOT 9
REPLAT 6, THEIR GUESTS AND INVITEES OVER ALL OF SAID LOT 8 REPLAT 6
INCLUSIVE, EXCEPT THOSE PARTS OF SAID LOT 9 REPLAT 6 INCLUSIVE WHICH ARE
OCCUPIED BY BUILDINGS AS CONSTRUCTED.

A PERMANENT STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGE FASEMENT IS GRANTED TO THE
OWNER OF LOT 9 REPLAT 6 INCLUSIVE OVER ALL OF SAID LOT 9 REPLAT 6
INCLUSIVE, EXCEPT THOSE PARTS OF SAID LOT 9 REPLAT 6 INCLUSIVE WHICH
ARE OCCUPIED BY BUILDINGS AS CONSTRUCTED.

THE P.U.D. BOUNDARY SHALL MAINTAIN THE FOLLOWING SETBACKS:
INTERIOR P.U.D LOT LINE PARKING & DRIVE SIDEYARD SETBACK = ' MIN.

A MINIMUM 25' FRONT YARD SETBACK 1S REQUIRED WHEN PARKING OR NO
PARKING IS PRESENT IN THE FRONT YARD.

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE: START - FALL 2016 FINISH - SUMMER 2017

EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SOUTHPORT EAST
DESIGN GUIDELINES.

SITE INFORMATION FOR LOT 9 REPLAT 6:

ITEM REQUIRED PROVIDED
LOT Size 10,000 S.F. MIN. 49,223 SF.
BUILDING HEIGHT 55'MAX. (P.U.D.} 23.0' (1 STORY)
OPEN SPACE 25% MIN. (P.U.D) 18,249 8.F. =37.1%

E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Engineering @ Planning @ Environmental & Field Services

330 North 117th Street Omaha, NE 88154
Phone: 402.835.4700 Fax: 402.895.3589

www.eacg.com

Qo

Engineering Answers

STREET TREES PER SCHEDULE i

2FOOT BERM ]

I
160 SEA GREEN JUNIPERS % ||'
AT 4-0" ON CENTER - |

11 COCKSPUR HAWTHORNE p
AT 20'-0" ON CENTER )

i
|
400 STELLA DE ORO DAYLILY
AT _P=0"ONGENTER] | 72 &

145 FEET REQUIRED STREETSCAPE SYMMETRICAL ABOUT ENTRANCE ’

#

BERMED ANNUAL FLOWER PLANTER BY DEVELOPER

CORNER STREETSCAPE PLANTING
EXHIBIT A-2 1200

SOUTHPORT EAST

LOT 9, REPLAT 6

LAVISTA, NEBRASKA

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

SITE PLAN

Revisions

Description

Description

Date

SITE PARKING TABLE

LOT AREA

LOT NO.

SQ.FT. | ACRES

BUILDING TYPE

BUILDING SIZE REQUIRED PARKING PROVIDED PARKING

PARKING RATIO

LOT 9 REPLAT 6

49223 | 1130

FAST FOOD / RETAIL

5625 S.F. 38 Stalls 49 Stalls

8.71 Stalls / 1,000 S.F.

P2000.030.132

Proj No:

09/07/2016 (| e

Date:

BY OTHERS

Designed By:

NMN

Drawn By:

=50'

Scale:

1

Shest:

9712016 9:34 AM

Nicole Napigrala
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VCDERMOTT PLAZA

HYDRANT

EXISTING FIRE

HYDRANT

EXISTING FIRE




T \ICDERMOTT PLAZA

PERMANENT 20" WiDE SANITARY

SEWER EASEMENT

#

[ ™ ™ |

finch = 20 ft.

LEGEND

EXISTING CONTOURS

PROPOSED CONTOURS

S 70—
—

NOTES:
1. SITE INFORMATION AND STORM SEWER DATA:
a. LOTAREA=49223SF.=1.130AC.
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE =450 S.F. = 0.92%

E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Engineering  Planning ® Environmental & Field Services

330 North 117th Street Omaha, NE 68154
Phone: 402.895.4700  Fax: 402.895.359%

www.eacg.com

EXISTING C-FACTOR = [(450)(0.95}+(48,773)(0.45)) 149,233 = 0.46 14
2 YEAR PRE-DEVELOPED STORM FLOW = (8.0 in/hi)(0.46){1.130 AC) = 3.12 CFS g
w
b.  PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 30,974 SF. = 629% S
GAIN OF IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE = 30,524 SIF. o
POST DEVELOPED C-FACTOR = [(30,974)(0.95)+{18,249)(0.45)] 149,233 = 0.76 RS
100 YEAR POST DEVELOPED STORM FLOW= (12.1 inJh)(0.76)(1.130 AC.) = 10.39 CFS 5
[
c. DETENTION REQUIRED ON SITE = 2,051 C.F. Q -§,
PROPOSED OFFSITE STORM FLOWS = PRE-DEVELOPED 2-YEAR RUNOFF = 3.12 CFS g
2. TRAFFIC STUDY INFORMATION :
a. WEEKDAY AM PEAK HOURS - 123 ENTER AND 118 EXIT = 241 AM PEAK HOUR TOTAL TRIPS
b.  WEEKDAY PM PEAK HOURS - 90 ENTER AND 83 EXIT = 173 PM PEAK HOUR TOTAL TRIPS
)
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UNDERGROUND DETENTION / WATER QUALITY PERMANENT 15' WIDE
STORAGE LIMITS FOR "STORMTECH® SUBSURFACE _ SIDEWALK EASEMENT
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OR SIMILAR
WATER TREATMENT AND DETENTION SYSTEM
e . _
NI e
) L&,
2 k3
EXISTING PERMANENT
STORM SEWER AND P
DRAINAGE EASEMENT &g
NMIEEEEEE
a8 4 3 F
PERMANENT 20' WIDE g g £ -
GAS LINE EASEMENT PROPOSED g 8
MONUMENT SIGN g o
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nefcall.com

O 3
LANDSCAPE NOTES: “wm 8" = 48
1 “.’ = c
1 Locate and verify the location of all underground ufiliies prior to the start of any construction. Care should be D rroott Plaza know whal's below. di / - %
y DR oEL TR | . McDe! Dial: 811 Call before you dig.
taken not to disturb any existing utiliies during construction. Any damage to utilities or other improvements " - [alR ©
caused by the Contractor will be repaired at no cost to the Owner. ] ) L%
2. Al ptant material shall be of good quality and sizes shall meet required size specifications. ‘ 8 ‘f I
) =28
‘ 29
3. All plants are to be watered in immediately after planting and then watered once a week for a period of two M NT S C E U E (D % w
months from time of planting. I P LA H D L (D g ; § e
<3 2% 8
5 - . o N 20 0 20 = Sf g
4. All plant material shall be guaranteed to be in a live and healthy growing condition for_two full growing seasons Z > .. 2
{trees) and one full growing season (perennials & shrubs) after final project acceptance or shall be replaced free m | SYM QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SlZE TYPE —_— Lﬁ &8 8
of charge wilh the same grade and species including labor. 1inch = 20 R ) A 2 Platanus occidentalis American Sycamore 3" B&B t—J * 2 -5 g
H ~ &
{ e v " o =Py}
5. Veriy all dimensions and condilons prior to starting construction. The location of plant material is criticat and ! B 2 |Gleditsia triacanthos 'Shademaster Shademaster Honeylocust 3 B&B ) £ g%
shall be installed as indicated on plans. Field adjustments may be necessary based on field condiions (., root 1 C 4 Acer rubrum ‘Red Sunset Red Sunset Maple 3 B&B o S 58
ball and drop inlet conflict). All ad must be approved by the landscape architect. ( i D 6 Malus 'Indian Magic' Indian Magic Crabapple 212" | B&B Z o s
Wl L]
6. TheLandscape Gontraclor shal remove all consiruction debris and materials injurious to plant growth from ' % E 5 Malus 'Snow Orift Snow Drift Crabapple 21/2" | B&B 8 >
i!r?:[tllrz’gar:‘l;s\?;i beds prior to backfiling with planting mix. All planting areas shall be free of weeds and debris F 3 Picea pungens 'glauca Fastlglata‘ Columnar Colorado Blue Spruce 7.8 B&B < =
- " - . @
G 49 Viburnum trilobum American Cranberrybush 5Gal. | Cont. <
7. Provide locally avalla_ble shredded harq»vood mulch [)f'l a_\l lrgs_es and in all planung bed_s to a 34 _|nch m\r_umum H 24 Berberis thunbergu Crimson Pygmy Barberry 5Gal. | Cont. 06 &
depth unless otherwise noted. Mulch ring to extend 1-0° minimum beyond planting pit. Minor site grading to be - e - w i
included if needed. 1 13 Rosa 'Nearly Wild Nearly Wild Rose 3Gal. | Cont.
J 3 Juniperus cheninsis 'Sea Green' Sea Green Juniper 5Gal. [ Cont.
8. Al trees are to be staked for a period of not less than one year from time of ptanfing. P — - — P
K 24 Taxus x media 'Densiformis’ Dense Yew 3 Gal. | Cont. -
9. Contractor to coordinate work with other amenities contractors. L 45 Schizachyrium scoparium Little Biuestem 2 Gal. | Cont. §
M 99 Hermerocallis x 'Stella de Oro’ Stella D'oro Daylily 2 Gal. | Cont. 8
SODDING NOTES: N 40 Veronica x 'Sunny Border Blug' Sunny Border Blue Veronica | 2 Gal. | Cont <
3 >
0 | 26 Sedum 'Autumn Joy' Autumn Joy Sedum 2Gal. | Cont. @1
1. The contractor shall notify the architect at least forty-eight hours in advance of the time he intends to begin sodding and shall not proceed with . ey B X . % qﬁ
such work until permission to do so have been granted. No frozen sod shall be placed. No sodding shal be done on frozen earth. P 5 Juniperous virginiana Ta)’lor Taylor Juniper 6'-7 B&B 8
2. Care shall be exercised at all imes to retain the native scif on the fo0ts of the sad during the process of transplanting. Dumping from vehicles will g’
not be permitted. The sod shall be planted within eighteen {18) hours from the time it is harvested unless itis tightly rofled or stored foots-to-roots u
in a salisfactory manner. All sod in stacks shall be kep! moist and shall be prolected from exposure 1o the sun and from freezing. No storage
longer than three (3) days will be pemitted. Sod which becomes dried out of does not meet the specifications will be rejected. <
3. There shall be a minimum of six inches, after tamping, of topsoil under all sod. Excavations or trenching shall be made to a sufficient depth below 5
the finished grade of the sod to accommodate the depth of topsoil as specified and the thickness of sod as specified. Fertiizer shall be applied at =
arate to provide 100 pounds of nitiogen per acre unless fertifizer has been applied under another itemin {his contract to the topsail in the sod 5
bed. Fertlizer applied under this item shall be incorporated viith the lopsoil to a depth of at feast two inches before the sod is laid, unless o
olherwise specified or approved. lncorporation shall be accomplished by disking, harrowing, drilling, raking or other approved means. Ll
x 3
4. The soif on wihich the sod is laid shall be reasonably moist and shall be walered, if so directed. The sod shall be faid smoothly, edge to edge, and R — g
all openings shall be plugged with sod. Immediately after the sod is laid, it shall be pressed firnly into contact vith the sod bed by lamping, [<2] ]
rolling, or by other approved methods so as to efiminate all air pockels, provide true and even surfaces, insure knitting and protect al exposed ﬁ i—
sod edges but without displacement of the sod or deformation of the surface of the sodded areas and walered at the rate of five gallons per {OP OF ROOT BALL SHALL BE SLIGHTLY — B
e =
square yard of sodded area unless otherwise directed. MU 4 INCHES OF HIGHER THAN THE SURROUNOING e 3
FINISH GRAQE.
5. The contractor shall take care of the sodded areas until all work on the entire coniract has been completed, and sod has been movied twice and M:mﬁ&[’;&mﬁg:‘%%% 8
Ihen accepled. Such care shall consist of providing protection against traffic by approved warning signs or barricades and the moving of grass to WEED FREE FOR A MINIMUM T
the height of two inches when the growth attains a maximum height of four inches, OF 2 YEARS. 5
6. Sod shall also be watered. When the sod is watered, sufficient water shall be applied to wet the sod at least two inches deep in the sod bed. 8
Watering shall be done in a manner which will not cause erosion or other damage {0 the finished surfaces. Any sudfaces which become gullied of WATE:I‘;ZOROUGH“ 10 REMOVE
otherwise damaged shall be repaired to reestablish the grade and condilions of the soil prior to sodding and shali then be re-fertilized and SEI,“JE&:‘LNJTO‘\?O:?(CEELST' CONTAINER
i is i FROM
re-sodded as specified under this item. BALL AND SURROUNDING SOIL. SOILMXTURE: ROOT BALL.
7. In drainage-ways of slopes, the sod shall be taid with their longest dimensions parallel to the contours. Such sodding shall begin at the base of OSEP,A,,R\;? g‘égg,f,‘,iﬁgé’; J,fgiﬂl'é m(f;{‘llf:
slopes or grades and the sodding progress in continuous paraflel rows working upwacd. Vertical joints between such sodding shall be staggered. FIRM SOIL ARGUND ROOT BALL.
All sod shall be laid to the grades specified and the grades formed with special care at the junction of drainage-ways.
8. Sod shall be held in place by stakes in all drainage-ways, on alt slopes steeper than 4:1 and elsewhere where specified or as directed. Pegging
shall be done immediately after tamping. At least one stake shall be driven through each sod fo be staked, and the stakes shall not be more than SHRUB & PERENN lAL PLANTlNG DETAlL b
two feet apart. Stakes shall have their flat sides against the slope and be driven flush. Stakes for pegging sod shall be of wood, approximately 2 High Berm NOT TO SCALE =
one inch by two inches and of sufficient tength to penetrate the sod, the topsoil and to a minimum depth of two inches of subsoil. (Typ) '-lz-’
0.
9. The contractor shall keep all sodded areas thoroughly watered for a period of thirty (30) calendar days aflar the nilial laying and as often as d (@] E
tequired thereafter untit sod has been fully established {two mowings) and accepted by the engineer and owner, Contractor to use temporary [d C_L‘
imigation for the walering of the sod. Contractor to supply al! necessary hoses, fittings and sprinklers for all watering needs. a w
A o
10. All sod must be fully established (two mowings) and growing at the time of inspection and acceptance. — 6
=z D
o2
) 2 High 8erm DONOT HEAVILY PRUNE THE TREE AT PLANTING. Q=
IRRIGATION NOTES: (Typ) PRUNE ONLY CROSSOVER LIMBS, CO-DOMINANT Lz"‘ -t
. LEADERS, AND BROKEN OR DEAD BRANCHES. =
1. Irsigation bid to include meter pit and MUD fees. SOME INTERIOR TWIGS AND LATERAL BRANCHES E
MAY BE PRUNED; HOWEVER, 00 NOT REMOVE THE a
. TERMINAL BUDS OF BRANCHES THAT EXTEND TO
2. Irigate alf sodded areas. . THE EDGE OF THE CROWN.
3. Irrigation controller to be mounted in a steel utility box with hasp for pad lock.
EACH TREE MUST BE PLANTED SUCH THAT
- N . THE TRUNK FLARE IS VISIBLE AT THE TOP OF
4. Irrigation system to be guaranteed for 1 year. Written guarantee to be supplied i?fﬂi?;‘m?&g%;ggg%gs THE RDO"‘[ BALL. TREES WHERE THE TRUNK
rior to final payment. g . FLARE IS NOT VISIBLE SHALL BE REJECTED. DO
P Y ~o 0P OF ROOT BALL SHALL BE NOT COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL WITH
5. Irrigation contractor responsible to winterize system one time. 2 High Berm s ﬁé'rfc?'ﬁ.:f?ﬁsﬁ"éwg\mcn B so
N . y . T (Typ)) ) N (8T DIAM. méFERRéQ )
6. Imganfm conlracto( to furnls)_1 as built drawing of the system and catalogue cuts ~. i MININUM 4 INCHES OF SHREDDED | 14 M) WiGH EARTH SAUCER
of the installed equipment prior to final payment. ~ WOOD MULCH. DO NOT PLACE MULCH IN \ BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL. -
CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK. MAINTAIN g
- . N - THE MULCH WEED-FREE FOR A MINIMUM 5
I8 lrnga!lon conlracFOr to provide owner and engineer an lmgal\on p!an shop ‘OF THO YEARS AFTER PLANTING. . § .
drawing and equipment catalog cuts for approval prior to installation. ;r:ﬁngoﬂ\agﬁ &; I;Ngﬁ} %C;Pfu\ A&Dovglsgb . £ 8
R B =3
WWATER THOROUGHLY TO ELIMINATE. 2 2
8. Contractor {o coordinate work with other amenities contractors. AIR POCKETS, SETTLING AND TO SOAK BALL & g
ROOT BALL AND SURROUNOING SOL.. |F PLANT IS SHIPPED WITH A YARE BASKET ARQUND
THE ROOT BALL, CUT THE WIRE BASKET IN FOUR @
DIG HOLE 2 WIDERIN £l s
- 2' High Berm DIAMETER THAN ROOT BALL. :Loﬁ.Es AND FOLD DOWN (8 IN.) INTO PLANTING S| &
(Typ)
TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL BASE PLACE ROOT BALL ON UNEXCAVATED
FIRMLY ViTH FOOT PRESSURE TO OR TAMPED SOIL TO SUPPORT ROOT -
ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS AND BALL AND REDUCE SETTUNG.. o 2 2 % 8 T
SETTLEMENT. g § = o=
3| g B
8l 8
&
TREE PLANTING DETAIL - B & B TREE & = -
NOT TO 5CALE s 2| & ]
2 sl 2 8| & B
gl = & 385

lansiPUD PlansiPUD L
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Matthew Tiarks



